

Nos. 15-2707, 15-2712

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

RAJAT GUPTA,

Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee

**MOTION OF APPELLANT RAJAT GUPTA FOR A
CERTIFICATE OF APPEALABILITY**

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York, Nos. 15-cv-6630 and 11-cr-907
Before the Honorable Jed S. Rakoff

KRAMER LEVIN NAFTALIS & FRANKEL
LLP
1177 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
(212) 715-9100

Attorneys for Appellant Rajat Gupta

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Argument.....	5
I. Whether Mr. Gupta Established Cause for Not Challenging the Jury Instruction on Benefit on Direct Appeal – Because <i>Newman</i> Effected an Unlikely Change in the “Firmly Ingrained” Law of Insider Trading – is Debatable	5
II. Whether Mr. Gupta Established that he was Prejudiced by the District Court’s Jury Instructions is Debatable	10
III. Whether Mr. Gupta Established Actual Innocence is Debatable	15
IV. Whether Mr. Gupta is Entitled to Relief Because the Erroneous Jury Instruction on Benefit Resulted in His Conviction For Conduct That is Not a Crime is Debatable.....	18
Conclusion	19

Table of Authorities

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983).....	4
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 417 U.S. 333 (1974).....	18
<i>Gutierrez v. Smith</i> , 702 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2012)	5, 6
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 735 F.3d 141 (4th Cir. 2013)	19
<i>Miller-el v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003).....	4
<i>Peck v. United States</i> , 106 F.3d 450 (2d Cir. 1997)	10, 18
<i>Reed v. Ross</i> , 468 U.S. 1 (1984).....	6
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995).....	15
<i>SEC v. Obus</i> , 693 F.3d 276 (2d Cir. 2012)	7
<i>SEC v. Payton</i> , -- F. Supp. 3d --, 2015 WL 1538454 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2015)	9
<i>SEC v. Warde</i> , 151 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 1998)	6, 7
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000).....	4
<i>United States v. Andrews</i> , 681 F.3d 509 (3d Cir. 2012)	15

Table of Authorities (Cont'd)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>United States v. Desnoyers</i> , 637 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2011)	11
<i>United States v. Garrido</i> , 713 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 2013)	19
<i>United States v. Gupta</i> , No. 11-cr-907, 2015 WL 4036158 (S.D.N.Y. July 2, 2015)	8, 9, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Loschiavo</i> , 531 F.2d 659 (2d Cir. 1976)	18
<i>United States v. Newman</i> , 773 F.3d 438 (2d Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Salman</i> , 792 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2015)	9
 Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2253	1
28 U.S.C. § 2255	<i>passim</i>
